Contract Talk

by the Contract Administration Unit

Article 8 Equitability Test updates

elow is important information about Article 8 Equita-
bility Test test provisions, selected districts and NALC
contact information.

Article 8 Equitability Test Provisions

1. The test will operate in up to 22 districts beginning
Oct. 1. Each Postal Service area vice president and each na-
tional business agent will select one district for participa-
tion in the test. All installations in the selected districts will
participate in this test.

2. All overtime worked and opportunities offered to
employees on the overtime desired list, regardless of
whether the overtime/opportunity was on or off the em-
ployee’s own route, will count when determining over-

time equitability for the quarter.

3. A cumulative total of overtime hours worked and over-
time opportunities offered to each Overtime Desired List
employee during the quarter will be posted each week.

4. There will be only two overtime lists, the overtime de-
sired list (there will be no 10- or 12-hour preference) and
the work assignment list.

5. Only overtime hours worked or offered in excess of
eight hours on a day covered by a holiday schedule count
toward equitability.

6. Testing will continue for a period of four consecutive
quarters. Either of the national parties may elect to discon-
tinue the test at the end of a given quarter, provided that
30 days’ advance notice is given to the other party.

Region Area District

1 Pacific San Diego

1 Pacific Santa Ana

2 Western Portland

3 Great Lakes Central Illinois

4 Southern Oklahoma

4 Western Colorado Wyoming
5 Western Central Plains

6 Great Lakes Detroit

7 Great Lakes Lakeland

7 Western Northland

8 Eastern Tennessee

9 Cap Metro Greensboro

9 Southern North Florida

9 Southern South Florida

10 Southern Dallas

11 Eastern Cincinnati

11 Eastern Northern Ohio

12 Eastern Central Pennsylvania
13 Cap Metro Baltimore

14 Northeast Northern New England
15 Northeast New York

NALC Contact

NBA Chris Jackson
NBA Chris Jackson
NBA Paul Price

RAA Tony Hutson
NBA Roger Bledsoe
NBA Roger Bledsoe
RAA Mike Birkett
NBA Pat Carroll

NBA Chris Wittenburg
NBA Chris Wittenburg
RAA Monica Walker
RAA Jeff Siciunas

RAA Jeff Siciunas

RAA Jeff Siciunas

RAA Ken Claxton

RAA Ron Adams

RAA Ron Adams
RAAs Dave Napadano
& Ray McDonald

RAA Vada Preston
RAA Rick DiCecca
RAA Orlando Gonzalez

Article 8 Equitability Test Selected Districts and NALC Contact Information

Phone
714-750-2982
714-750-2982
360-892-6545
217-787-7850
281-540-5627
281-540-5627
314-872-0227
586-997-9917
612-378-3035
612-378-3035
256-828-8205
954-964-2116
954-964-2116
954-964-2116
281-540-5627
440-282-4340
440-282-4340

215-824-4826
757-934-1017

617-363-9299
212-868-0284
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