## Article 8 Equitability Test updates

elow is important information about Article 8 Equitability Test test provisions, selected districts and NALC contact information.

## **Article 8 Equitability Test Provisions**

- 1. The test will operate in up to 22 districts beginning Oct. 1. Each Postal Service area vice president and each national business agent will select one district for participation in the test. All installations in the selected districts will participate in this test.
- 2. All overtime worked and opportunities offered to employees on the overtime desired list, regardless of whether the overtime/opportunity was on or off the employee's own route, will count when determining over-

time equitability for the quarter.

- 3. A cumulative total of overtime hours worked and overtime opportunities offered to each Overtime Desired List employee during the quarter will be posted each week.
- 4. There will be only two overtime lists, the overtime desired list (there will be no 10- or 12-hour preference) and the work assignment list.
- 5. Only overtime hours worked or offered in excess of eight hours on a day covered by a holiday schedule count toward equitability.
- **6.** Testing will continue for a period of four consecutive quarters. Either of the national parties may elect to discontinue the test at the end of a given quarter, provided that 30 days' advance notice is given to the other party.

Article 8 Equitability Test Selected Districts and NALC Contact Information				
Region	Area	District	NALC Contact	Phone
1	Pacific	San Diego	NBA Chris Jackson	714-750-2982
1	Pacific	Santa Ana	NBA Chris Jackson	714-750-2982
2	Western	Portland	NBA Paul Price	360-892-6545
3	Great Lakes	Central Illinois	RAA Tony Hutson	217-787-7850
4	Southern	Oklahoma	NBA Roger Bledsoe	281-540-5627
4	Western	Colorado Wyoming	NBA Roger Bledsoe	281-540-5627
5	Western	Central Plains	RAA Mike Birkett	314-872-0227
6	Great Lakes	Detroit	NBA Pat Carroll	586-997-9917
7	Great Lakes	Lakeland	NBA Chris Wittenburg	612-378-3035
7	Western	Northland	NBA Chris Wittenburg	612-378-3035
8	Eastern	Tennessee	RAA Monica Walker	256-828-8205
9	Cap Metro	Greensboro	RAA Jeff Siciunas	954-964-2116
9	Southern	North Florida	RAA Jeff Siciunas	954-964-2116
9	Southern	South Florida	RAA Jeff Siciunas	954-964-2116
10	Southern	Dallas	RAA Ken Claxton	281-540-5627
11	Eastern	Cincinnati	RAA Ron Adams	440-282-4340
11	Eastern	Northern Ohio	RAA Ron Adams	440-282-4340
12	Eastern	Central Pennsylvania	RAAs Dave Napadano	
			& Ray McDonald	215-824-4826
13	Cap Metro	Baltimore	RAA Vada Preston	757-934-1017
14	Northeast	Northern New England	RAA Rick DiCecca	617-363-9299
15	Northeast	New York	RAA Orlando Gonzalez	212-868-0284